

NO. 16-15469

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NARUTO, by and through his Next Friend,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SLATER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:15-cv-04324-WHO

Proposed Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Competitive Enterprise Institute
in Opposition to Vacatur or, in the Alternative, in Support of Affirmance

Theodore H. Frank
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Competitive Enterprise Institute*

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Argument..... 2

 A. Contrary’s to PETA’s assertions in the Joint Motion, PETA settled on behalf of Naruto, and such settlement does not justify vacatur. 4

 B. Alternatively, if defendant-appellants settled only with PETA, the controversy between Naruto and defendants remains live, and this Court should enter its opinion on the matter. 8

 C. A post-oral argument Rule 42 motion does not deprive this Court of the power to issue an opinion. 9

Conclusion..... 10

Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 32-1 11

Proof of Service 12

Table of Authorities

Cases

Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing,
743 F. 3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Ayotte v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.,
578 Fed. Appx. 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

Cranford v. Loving,
84 F.R.D. 80 (E.D. Va. 1979) 8

DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.,
425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 2, 7

Massie ex rel. Kroll v. Woodford,
244 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 4

Matter of Memorial Hosp. of Iowa County, Inc.,
862 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 3, 7, 10

Morgan v. Potter,
157 U.S. 195 (1895)..... 5, 6

NASD Dispute ADR, Inc. v. Jud. Council of State of Cal.,
488 F.3d 1065, 1069 (9th Cir. 2007) 7

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Am. Intern. Grp., Inc.,
710 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 9

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Marketing Litig.,
-- F.3d --, 2017 WL 3666635 (7th Cir. Aug. 25, 2017) 1

T.W. by Enk v. Brophy,
124 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 6

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 2, 5, 7

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 1

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 6

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(6) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 42(b)4, 9-10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17..... 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(i) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 5
